

No. 07-1216

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PHILIP MORRIS USA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Supreme Court Of Oregon

---

BRIEF OF ASSOCIATED OREGON INDUSTRIES,  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS/OREGON CHAPTER, NORTHWEST  
GROCERY ASSOCIATION, OREGON FOREST  
INDUSTRIES COUNCIL, OREGONIANS FOR  
FOOD & SHELTER, OREGON METALS  
INDUSTRIES COUNCIL, OREGON RESTAURANT  
ASSOCIATION, AND STRATEGIC ECONOMIC  
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI

---

THOMAS W. BROWN  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Cosgrave Vergeer*  
*Kester LLP*  
*805 SW Broadway*  
*8<sup>th</sup> Floor*  
*Portland, OR 97205*  
*(503) 323-9000*

BEN C. FETHERSTON, JR.  
*Clark, Lindauer,*  
*Fetherston, Edmonds,*  
*Lippold & Collier, LLP*  
*880 Liberty Street NE*  
*Salem, OR 97301*  
*(503) 581-1542*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> ...	1
B. Summary of Argument.....	6
II. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. This Court’s Decision.....	7
B. The Oregon Supreme Court’s Decision on Remand .....	9
C. The Oregon Supreme Could Not Ignore This Court’s Direction On The Basis of Its Claimed “Adequate State Ground” .....	10
a. Introduction .....	10
b. Failure to apply well-settled procedural rules .....	11
c. Improper reliance on the court’s decisional hierarchy.....	13
d. Creation of new “correct in all respects rule” .....	14

e.	The new “correct in all respects rule” conflicts with <i>State v. George</i> .....	16
f.	Inapplicability of the “right for the wrong reason” rule.....	18
g.	Summary .....	20
III.	CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atwood v. Int'l Realty Ltd.</i> , 266 Or. 595, 514 P.2d 553 (1973) .....	19
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964) .....	10
<i>Beall v. Transport Equip. Co. v. So. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 335 Or. 130, 60 P.3d 530 (2002) .....	12
<i>Beglau v. Albertus</i> , 272 Or. 170, 536 P.2d 1251 (1975) .....	15
<i>Bennett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 332 Or. 138, 26 P.3d 785 (2001) .....	16
<i>Brokenshire v. Rivas &amp; Rivas Ltd.</i> , 327 Or. 119, 957 P.2d 157 (1998) .....	11
<i>Brooks v. Bergholm</i> , 256 Or. 1, 470 P.2d 154 (1970) .....	15
<i>Burke v. Oxford House of Oregon Chapter V</i> , 341 Or. 82, 137 P.3d 1278 (2006) .....	12
<i>Edwards v. Hoevet</i> , 185 Or. 284, 200 P.2d 955 (1948) .....	12

<i>Flint v. Snow</i> , 249 Or. 510, 439 P.2d 610 (1968) .....	18
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	11
<i>Hernandez v. Barbo Machinery Co.</i> , 327 Or. 99, 957 P.2d 147 (1998) .....	15
<i>Hooning v. Henry</i> , 106 Or. 605, 213 P. 139 (1923) .....	15
<i>Hotelling v. Walther</i> , 174 Or. 381, 148 P.2d 933 (1944) .....	15
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) .....	10
<i>Landers v. Landers</i> , 226 Or. 380, 360 P.2d 552 (1961) .....	19
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362, 122 S. Ct. 877 (2002) .....	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	10, 11
<i>Outdoor Media Dimensions Inc. v. State of Oregon</i> , 331 Or. 634, 20 P.3d 180 (2001) .....	19

<i>Owings v. Rose</i> , 262 Or. 247, 497 P.2d 1183 (1972) .....	15
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Schultz v. Shirley</i> , 189 Or. 363, 220 P.2d 86 (1950) .....	15
<i>Sorenson v. Kribs</i> , 82 Or. 130, 161 P. 405 (1916) .....	15
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 429 U.S. 501 (1977) .....	13
<i>State v. George</i> , 337 Or. 329, 97 P.3d 656 (2004) .....	6, 11, 16, 18, 21
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 273 Or. 358, 540 P.2d 1406 (1975) .....	11
<i>State v. Hitz</i> , 307 Or. 183, 766 P.2d 373 (1988) .....	18
<i>State v. Reyes-Camarena</i> , 330 Or. 431, 7 P.3d 522 (2000) .....	16
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 330 Or. 282, 4 P.3d 1261 (2000) .....	19
<i>State v. Wyatt</i> , 331 Or. 335, 15 P.3d 22 (2000) .....	18



*Stotts v. Johnson*,  
192 Or. 403, 234 P.2d 1059 (1951) ..... 12

*Sumner v. Mata*,  
455 U.S. 591 (1982) ..... 13

*Tarwater v. Cupp*,  
304 Or. 639, 748 P.2d 125 (1988) ..... 12

*Wiebe v. Seely*,  
215 Or. 331, 335 P.2d 379 (1959) ..... 15

*Williams v. Philip Morris USA*,  
344 Or. 45, 176 P.3d 1255 (2008) ..... 9, 10, 12, 14

**Rules**

Or. R. App. Pro. 5.45(1) ..... 12

Or. R. App. Pro. 9.20(2) ..... 12

S. Ct. R. 37 ..... 1
